

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 7231 OF 2023**

Vishal Vijay Bairagi(Vaishav) and Anr ... Petitioners

vs.

Vijay Ramdas Bairagi and Anr ... Respondents

Mr. Sachin Kadam for petitioners.

Mr. Mufeez Ansari i/b. Jayendra Khairnar for respondents.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 18th JANUARY, 2024

P.C. :-

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners states that the arguing counsel is in some personal difficulty today. Learned counsel for the respondents states that there is an interim relief running against respondents. He states that the order impugned is passed under the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 directing the petitioners to vacate the premises.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners states that in the proceedings under the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, there is a protection order passed in favour of

petitioner no.2 who is daughter-in-law of the respondent. He is unable to point out as to what is the ground available to the petitioner no.1 for not implementing the order impugned in the petition. However, he is asking time on the ground that the arguing counsel is not available. By way of last chance, stand over to 6th February 2024.

3. Ad interim relief already granted earlier to continue till the next date.

4. It is made clear that no further adjournment will be granted on the next date.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)